Trade creditors and accruals are expected to be paid as follows:

2020 2019
$'000 $'000

Less than 6 months 6,380 7,032

6 months to 1 year - -

1 - 5 years - -

6,380 7,032

56 METRO ANNUAL REPORT 2019–20

Notes to the Financial Statements

E1   FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

  (c) Market risk

  (i) Interest rate risk

  Exposures to interest rate risk is limited to assets and liabilities bearing variable interest rates.

  Metro is not exposed to fluctuations in foreign currencies.

   Metro does not have any material interest rate risk and Board approval is required for all investing and borrowing decisions to
ensure appropriate interest rates are achieved.

   Metro has performed a sensitivity analysis relating to its exposure to interest rate risk at balance date. This sensitivity
analysis demonstrates the effect on current year results and equity which could result from change in this risk.

  Metro manages interest rate risk through a Board approved Treasury Management Procedure.

  Sensitivity analysis:

   At 30 June 2020, the effect on profit or loss and equity as a result of changes in the interest rate, with all other variables
remaining constant, would be as follows:

CONSOLIDATED

2020 2019
$'000 $'000

Change in profit or loss

   - Increase in interest rate by 2% 280 455

   - Decrease in interest rate by 2% (280) (455)

Change in equity

   - Increase in interest rate by 2% 280 455

   - Decrease in interest rate by 2% (280) (455)

   The above interest rate sensitivity analysis has been performed on the assumption that all other variables remain
unchanged.

  (d) Net fair values

  The net fair value equals the carrying value for all financial assets and liabilities held by Metro.

   The net fair values and carrying amounts of financial assets and financial liabilities are disclosed in the Consolidated
Statement of Financial Position and in the Notes to the Financial Statements.

  (e) Financial instruments by categories

CONSOLIDATED

2020 2019
$'000 $'000

Financial assets amortised cost:
Cash and cash equivalents 8,492 19,552